
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 4 January 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

 

Cllr  
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Glenis Ansell 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Desna Allen 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Richard Britton 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are
[...]
stions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 



Page 4 

 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Equality and Diversity Update (Pages 13 - 64) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

7   English Fluency Requirement in Customer Facing Roles (Pages 65 - 76) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

8   Trade Union Recognition and Facility Time Agreement Review (Pages 77 - 
92) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

9   Pay Policy Statement (Pages 93 - 110) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

10   Delivering the Business Plan - September 2016 (Pages 111 - 116) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held on 
Wednesday 1 March 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
2 NOVEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Desna Allen (Substitute) 
 
  

 
69 Membership 

 
The Committee was informed that at its meeting on Tuesday 18 October 2016, 
Council appointed: 
 
(1) Cllr Glenis Ansell as a member of this Committee in the place vacated by 

Cllr Graham Wright, and 
 
(2) Cllr Richard Britton as a substitute Member in place of Cllr Bill Moss.   

 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks and appreciation for the 
contributions Cllrs Wright and Moss had made to the work of this Committee. 
 
On behalf of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Cllr Glenis Ansell as a 
member of this Committee and hoped that she would enjoy the work involved. 
 

70 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
and Cllr Bob Jones MBE, who was substituted by Cllr Desna Allen. 
 

71 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 7 September 2016. 
 
Arising therefrom: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Head of HR & OD gave a verbal update on the recruitment of planning 
officers.  She reported that the service was in the process of being restructured 
and currently there were five planning officer vacancies. Posts had been re-
evaluated and it was hoped that the revised salary grades would attract 
candidates.  The vacant posts were being advertised nationally including social 
media. The Head of HR & OD stated that she would keep the Committee 
updated on progress in filling these vacant posts. 
 

72 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

73 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcome Tamsin Kielb, HR Business Partner 
who was attending a meeting of this Committee for the first time.  
 

74 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

75 Carers Charter and New Carers Guidance and Checklist 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Associate Director, People & 
Business which informed the Committee about the proposal to achieve 
accreditation of the current complimentary membership of the organisation 
[...]
ements to vape (including vaping breaks) are in line with the 
smoking policy and procedure.  

 
After some discussion,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised smoking policy and procedure and the new vaping 
policy and procedure. 
 

79 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of this Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 4 January 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am.  
 

80 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.05 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
4 January 2017 
 

 

Equality and Diversity update 
  

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the updated annual equality and diversity employment monitoring report.  

The council is required to produce this information annually as part of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in line with the Equality Act 2010.     
 

Background 
 
2. In January 2016 Wiltshire Council published its equality and diversity employment 

monitoring report 2014/15 on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 

3. The council is required to publish the updated equality and diversity employment 
monitoring report 2015/2016 by the 31 January 2017.  
 

4. The headcount figures in this report have been based on workforce data on the 1 
October 2016, or where monitoring information is reviewed over a year, the reference 
period used is the year 2015/2016 (for recruitment, leavers etc). 

 
5. This report also contains headcount information from an equalities monitoring 

exercise which was carried out last year and was repeated this year (detailed below).  
However, as some of the data collected is new and the unstated rates are still high, it 
is not yet reflected in all sections of the report.  This will continue to be reviewed and 
where figures are low care has also been taken to ensure that individual employees 
cannot be identified.   In terms of recruitment, the new data (requested as part of our 
revised equality and diversity monitoring recruitment form), has not yet been 
collected for the full year covered by the report. 
 

6. As part of the PSED the council is also required to publish data on people affected by 
its policies and practices (for example, service users) and this information will 
continue to be collected by the corporate support team. 
 

Data Monitoring 
 

7. Historically the council has collected, monitored and published data on sex, disability, 
ethnicity and age in relation to our current workforce, leavers and applicants for 
employment. 
 

8. Last year, work took place to extend the data collected on the protected 
characteristics on SAP and this year the exercise was repeated to try and reduce our 
data gaps.  The new data collected includes: religion and belief, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, gender reassignment and caring responsibilities.  
Members of staff were asked to complete an equalities monitoring questionnaire to 
provide this additional information and update the information currently held. 
Collecting this additional information has made our data more accurate and robust in 
terms of meeting the requirements of the PSED and will help to inform the work on 
the council’s people strategy.  Improved data will also assist the council in assessing 
the impact of its policies and practices on different groups within the workforce and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/2014-15-equality-and-diversity-employment-monitoring-report.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/2014-15-equality-and-diversity-employment-monitoring-report.pdf


2 

enable the council to identify and take positiv
[...]
403 14.49% 
Blank 49 1.76% 
Grand Total 2782 100.00% 

 
Disability  

 Type Total % 
Not Disabled Total  2412 86.70% 
Disabled Total  100 3.59% 
Prefer not to say Total  221 7.94% 
Blank Total  49 1.76% 
Grand Total  2782 100.00% 
 
Caring responsibilities  

Question - Do you give help or support to family members, friends, neighbours or others 
because of a long-term physical or mental health or disability, or problems related to old age? 
(do not count anything you do as part of paid employment) 

  Total % 
No 1809 66.19% 
Yes 695 25.43% 
Prefer not to say 229 8.38% 
Grand Total 2733 100.00% 

 
Ethnicity 
 
Ethnicity Ethnicity Type Total % 
Asian or Asian British Total  12 0.43% 
Black or Black British Total  7 0.25% 
Mixed background Total  26 0.93% 
Other ethnic group Total  6 0.22% 
White Total  2356 84.69% 
Blank Total  131 4.71% 
Prefer not to say Total  244 8.77% 
Grand Total  2782 100.00% 

 Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
4 January 2017 

 

English fluency requirement in customer facing roles  
 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this item is to present new guidance for managers and employees 

in relation to all roles which are customer facing where there is a need to be able to 
communicate fluently in spoken English. 

 
 
Background 

 
1. With effect from 21 November 2016 the government has introduced a requirement 

within the public sector, for all staff in customer-facing roles, to be able to 

communicate fluently, in English. This is called the “fluency requirement”. 

 

2. The requirement applies to permanent staff as well as temporary workers, 

apprentices, agency temps, contractors, self-employed contractors.  The fluency 

requirement does not extend to workers employed directly by another private or 

voluntary sector provider of a public service.  The fluency requirement also applies 

to maintained schools and academies. 

 
 

Main considerati
[...]
re treated the same 
way as people with an English background in the recruitment process and whilst at 
work.   
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

13. None 
 
Financial Implications of the proposal 

 
14. None 

 
Recommendations 

 
15. Staffing Policy Committee is invited to agree the new fluent English guidance  

   
 
Barry Pirie 
Associate Director, People and Business 

Report Author: Janice Hiscock, HR Policy Officer 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this Report: 
None  

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

November 2016  Page 1 of 8 
 

Guidance for managers 

English - speaking staff in customer-facing roles 

 

Background 

1. The government, under part 7 of the Immigration Act 2016, has introduced this 

statutory Code. The Code is a requirement within the public sector, for all staff in 

customer-facing roles, to be able to communicate fluently, in English. This is called 

the “fluency requirement”. 

 

2. This guidance document provides information on the following: 

 The new English fluency requirement; 

 The action managers will need to take to comply with the new requirements, 

including identifying roles affected and setting standards;  

 How a manager should measure this in the recruitment process; 

 What ongoing support, training and help can be provided to existing employees; 

 The process and actions for a manager following a complaint about English 

fluency; 

 Equality and diversity considerations. 

 

3. This guidance document should be read in conjunction with the recruitment policy. 

 

4. The requirement applies to permanent staff as well as temporary workers, 

apprentices, agency temps, contractors, self-employed contractors.  The fluency 

requirement does not extend to workers employed directly by another private or 

voluntary sector provider of a public service.  The fluency requirement also applies to 

maintained schools and academies. 

The new req
[...]
nt there should be no need for further action.  Where 
concerns are identified managers should contact their HR case 
adviser for further advice.  

 

Ensure that all customer-facing staff in the team are aware of the 
spoken fluency requirement.  

 

HR will send all staff with work computers and a Wiltshire Council 
email address notification of the fluency requirement but employees 
may require clarification from their manager that they are directly 
affected by the fluency requirement.  Managers of staff without 
computers will be required to send out a standard notification to 
affected staff. 

 

Ensure any performance issues relating to English fluency are 
appropriately managed and discussed with HR in advance. 

 

Ensure that any complaints from members of the public are 
investigated in accordance with the complaints procedure and 
support is provided to staff 

 

 

Recruitment  

Action required by manager   

Ensure that adverts, job details and role descriptions are clear about 
the standard of spoken English which is required for the 
performance of the role.  

 

Make sure that the interview selection process is designed to 
sufficiently evaluate the required standard of spoken English 
specified for the post.   

 

Ensure that everyone on the interview panel is aware of this 
requirement and has an objective means of assessing this against 
the standards specified. 

 

Ensure that the means of assessment is consistently applied to all 
candidates (except where reasonable adjustments have been made 
for disabled applicant) and that a fair and transparent process is 
followed to adhere to the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

 

 

Page 74



  
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
4 January 2017 

 
Trade Union Recognition and Facility Time Agreement review 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To outline the proposed changes to the revised and updated Trade Union Recognition 

and Facilities agreement (attached at appendix 1) in respect of all council staff and 
support staff in maintained schools.  

 
Background  
 
2. The Recognition and Facilities agreement that is in place between Wiltshire Council 

and the three recognised Trade Unions (UNISON, Unite and GMB) in respect of 
council staff and support staff in maintained schools was last formally revised in 2011. 
 

3. Corporately Union membership currently stands at 743 staff based on those who pay 
by payroll deduction, although we do know that some employees pay the Unions 
directly by direct debit.  This is approximately 16% of the non-schools workforce 
(excluding casuals), with Union membership split between Unite (14 employees), 
UNISON (723 employees) and GMB (6 employees). 
 

4. Union membership numbers for support staff in maintained schools are less reliable as 
we know a number of staff pay by direct debit and some schools use other payroll 
providers.  However 420 staff pay by payroll deduction with membership split between 
GMB (158 employees) and UNISON (262 employees) representing around 9% of 
support staff.  

 
5. The recognition agreement outlines the facilities, time and funding allocated to the 

unions.  The current agreement (attached at appendix 1) specifies facility time of 80 
days per month (equivalent of 4fte per annum) and up to a total of £38,000 funding for 
UNISON. Unite and GMB do not have any specified facility time or funding. 
 

6. This funding is currently fully used to pay the salary costs of the UNISON branch 
secretary post which has been evaluated using the council’s job evaluation scheme. 
The UNISON branch secretary uses 20 days per month of the facility time, the 
remainder being used by UNISON representatives across services. These 60 days of 
facility time are not backfilled and therefore do not incur additional cost.  
 
 

Reasons for formal review 
 

 
7. The Trade Union Act 2016 has introduced some changes which need to be included 

as part of this formal recognition agreement 
[...]
ce and the 
move towards a more flexible working environment. 
 

15. The new agreement recognises that UNISON pays for postage, photocopying and 
printing, but uses the council facilities for these. 
 

Trade Union deductions 
 
16. In response to the Trade Union Act (2016), which outlines that payroll deductions for 

Trade Union subscriptions are only administered where the cost is not funded by the 
public, a new section within the agreement outlines that a reasonable charge will be 
made for administering payroll deductions.   
 

17. As the council is still awaiting guidance relating to this part of the Trade Union Act no 
charges have yet been negotiated and it is envisaged that will be discussed separately 
and agreed through JCC. 

 
Facility time 

Page 76



 
18. The current agreement (attached at appendix 1) specifies facility time of 80 days per 

month (equivalent of 4fte per annum).  
 

19. The Trade Union Act is intended to ensure greater transparency and accountability 
relating to the use of public money for facility time. 
 

20. Whilst it is unclear exactly how this is intended to be enacted the council have already 
taken steps to bring facility time levels down and in the proposed agreement the 
monthly facility time has been reduced by 25% - from 80 days to 60 days per month 
(equivalent to 3 fte per annum). This recognises the reducing size of the workforce and 
the pressure on council budgets. The 60 days facility time will still not be backfilled and 
will therefore not be an additional cost on staffing budgets. 
 

21. In addition an appropriate method of recording time spent is being discussed through 
JCC to agree procedures which meet the requirements of the Trade Union Act and are 
acceptable to both the council and the unions. 
 

Review period 
 

22. The proposed agreement includes a requirement for informal review of the facilities 
agreement every 12 months and for formal review at least once every five years. 
 

 
Financial co
[...]
Report 
 
1. This report presents an updated pay policy statement for the financial year 

2017/2018 for approval by Staffing Policy Committee prior to agreement by 
Council and publication on the website. 
 

Background 
 
2. Under chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority must prepare a 

pay policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and each subsequent 
financial year. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council originally published its pay policy statement in February 

2012 and the updated policy is now required to be published on the website 
by 1st April 2017. 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
4. The policy has been updated to include: 

 

 A revised introduction stating the forthcoming legislation that will impact on 
the council’s pay arrangements.  This includes gender pay gap reporting, the 
public sector exit payment cap and recovery of public sector exit payments. 
 

 Information regarding the union negotiations in early 2016. 
 

 Information regarding salary protection as a result of service redesign. 
 

 The addition of the sleeping in allowance payable for employees required to 
sleep in on the premises.  This increases in line with the NJC pay award and 
had been omitted from previous pay policy statements. 
 

 An updated total number of council employees and the latest pay ratios. 
 
 

5. The budget figure highlighted within the introduction of the policy will be 
updated once a final figure is confirmed by the finance team. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2 

 
Consultation  

 
6. The policy will require full council approval prior to publication. 

 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

7. None 
 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. None 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. None 
 
Financial Implications 
 
11.  None 
 
Options considered 
 
12.      None 

 
Recommendation 

 
13.      That Staffing Policy Committee approve the draft policy to go to full council on 
21 February 2017 on the understanding that the budg
[...]
ion 
duties by authority staff who spent the majority of their time on union 
duties, multiplied by the average salary divided by the total paybill). 

 
The relationship between the basic pay remuneration of chief officers and 
employees who are not chief officers.  

 
72. In terms of overall remuneration packages the council’s policy is to set 

different levels of basic pay to reflect the different sizes of jobs, but not to 
differentiate on other allowances, benefits and payments it makes. 

 
73. The Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector recommends a 

maximum ratio of the highest remunerated post compared with the lowest 
remunerated post of 1:20 

 
74. The table below shows the relationship between the basic pay of the  

highest and lowest paid employees in the council, excluding pensions and 
allowances. The figures include all staff in the council (non schools) and are 
based on annual full time equivalent salaries. 

 

 Annual FTE 
Salary 
(November 
2015) 

Ratio 
(November 
2015) 

Annual 
FTE 
Salary 
(November 
2016) 

Ratio 
(November 
2016) 

Highest Paid £148,271  £149,767  

Lowest paid £13,614 10.9 £10,708 14.0 

Mean Salary £25,236 5.9 £25,822 5.8 

Median 
Salary 

£23,698 6.3 £23,935 6.3 

 
75. The council would therefore not expect the basic pay remuneration of its 

highest paid employee to exceed 20 times that of the lowest group of 
employees.  

Page 105



 

 

 

 

 

 
76. The current ratio is well within the Hutton review guidelines at 1:14.  This 

has increased from the previous year due to the introduction of an 
apprenticeship scheme and apprenticeship pay rates in April 2016.  

 
Definitions 
 
NJC – National Joint Council 
JNC – Joint Negotiating Committee 
GLPC – Greater London Provincial Council 
SOULBURY staff - Educational improvement professionals. These staff are 
drawn from different sources, including senior members of the teaching 
profession. Their role is to advise local authorities and educational ins
[...]
ve Variation 
 

 The sickness measure given is the number of FTE days lost per FTE during each quarter; 
this figure is not annualised. Adding up the four quarters gives a full rolling years days lost 
per FTE.  
 
If you have any queries on these reports or requests for further information, please contact: 

Michael Taylor 
01225 718091 

michael.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

 Wiltshire Council (excl. Schools)  
Quarter ended: 30th September 2016 

 

HR Insight Team Observations: 
 

Headcount 
reduction  

1 The headcount across Wiltshire Council decreased since last quarter by 66 
employees (-1.3%), with the figure now standing at 4683. The headcount has 
consistently decreased over the past year; as would be expected in the current 
financial climate, reducing by 182 (3.7%) since the July – September 2015 quarter. 
The greatest reduction in headcount, this quarter, was seen in the Highways and 
Transport, Passenger transport (-21), followed by Legal and Governance (-9). 
Corporate Function, Procurement & Programme Office saw an increase in 
headcount of 11 (+6.2%). This is primarily due to Information Governance moving 
to the service from Legal and Governance; this also explains the decrease seen in 
Legal and Governance. 
 
The full time equivalent (FTE) figure has also decreased this quarter, by 35 (-
0.9%). The highest reduction in FTE this quarter was in Communities and 
Communications (-13) followed by Highways and Transport and Legal and 
Governance on (-8). 
 

No change 
in overall 
sickness 
absence 

2 
 

Sickness rates have remained at the same level as the previous quarter, 2.1 days 
per FTE. This is 0.3 days lost per FTE below the benchmark for a local authority. 
Legal and Governance had the largest decrease over the quarter to 0.4 FTE (a 
decrease of -1.8 days lost per FTE).  
 
There has also been a further increase of 0.8 days from last quarter within Waste 
and Environment, to 4.8 
[...]
e engagement and consultation
	Corporate Equality and Diversity steering group
	Human Resource and policy review – HR direct – updates
	Due regard/ Equality Analysis panels
	Benchmarking and sharing good practice

	Workforce data and findings
	Ethnicity
	Disability
	Sex (male/female)
	Age
	Religion and Belief
	Sexual Orientation
	Caring Responsibilities
	Gender Identity
	Marital Status
	Recruitment monitoring
	Internal promotions
	Leaver monitoring
	Discipline, Dignity at Work and grievance procedure
	Flexible working requests
	Maternity – returner rates
	Performance appraisal
	Training monitoring
	Remuneration monitoring
	Positive Actions

	Appendix A
	Staff survey 2014 – Anonymous workforce equality and diversity information



	7 English Fluency Requirement in Customer Facing Roles
	Item No 07 - English-fluency guidance Nov 2016

	8 Trade Union Recognition and Facility Time Agreement Review
	Item No 08 - Revised trade union facilities agreement Nov 2016

	9 Pay Policy Statement
	Item No 09 - Pay policy statement 2017 final version

	10 Delivering the Business Plan - September 2016



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON
4 JANUARY 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Clir Allison Bucknell (Chair), Clir David Pollitt, Clir Tony Trotman (Substitute),
ClIr Mike Hewitt, ClIr Stuart Wheeler and Clir Bob Jones MBE

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Glenis Ansell, Clir David Jenkins,
Clir Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (who was substituted by Clir Tony
Trotman) and Clir John Smale.

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous
meeting held on 2 November 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

4 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements made at the meeting.

5 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.



Equality and Diversity Update

The Committee received an updated annual equality and diversity employment
monitoring report, it being noted that the Council was required to produce this
information annually as part of the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in line
with the Equality Act 2010.

It was noted that during the past year work had taken place to extend the data
collected by reducing the data gaps. The new data collected included religion
and belief, sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnerships, gender
reassignment and caring responsibilities. Members of staff were being asked to
complete an equalities monitoring questionnaire to provide this additional
information and update the information currently held. It was pointed out that
collecting this additional information was making the data more accurate and
robust in terms of meeting the requirements of the PSDED and would help to
inform the work on the Council’'s people strategy. It would also assist in
assessing the impact of the Council’s policies and practices on different groups
within the workforce and enable the Council to identify and take positive steps
to address gaps. The improvement of this data was part of the Council’s
equality objectives.

During discussion members recognised the reluctance of some staff to
complete an equalities monitoring questionnaire and it was noted that ongoing
work was being carried out to explain to staff why this information was required.
Members suggested that to assist in this work it might be useful to seek
comparative information from other local authorities.

Resolved:

(1) To note the contents of the report.

(2) To request the officers to seek information on equalities monitoring
from other local authorities to include in particular the manner in
which this information is collected and also the level of responses

received.

English Fluency Requirement in Customer Facing Roles

Consideration was given to a report which set out proposed new guidance for
managers and employees in relation to all roles which were customer facing
where there was a need to be able to communicate fluently in spoken English.

It was noted that with effect from 21 November 2016 the Government had
introduced a requirement within the public sector for all staff in customer-facing
roles to be able to communicate fluently in English.

This requirement applied to permanent staff as well as temporary workers,
apprentices, agency temps, contractors and self-employed contractors.



After some discussion,

Resolved:

(1) To approve the new Fluent English Guidance.

(2) To request that the Procurement Unit be asked to ensure that the
need to adhere to this guidance is brought to the attention of

contractors and sub-contractors as part of the procurement process.

Trade Union Recognition and Facility Time Agreement Review

A report was received which outlined some proposed changes to the revised
and updated Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement in respect of all
council staff and support staff in maintained schools.

It was noted that this agreement which was in place between Wiltshire Council
and the three recognised trade unions (UNISON, Unite and GMB) had last been
formally revised in 2011.

It was noted that the following changes had taken place with the agreement of
the three trade unions:

e UNISON had relinquished council accommodation and was now
occupying space at its own expense on the White Horse Business Park.

UNISON was now paying for its own photocopying, printing and postage.

A charge would be made for making trade union deductions from payroll.

The monthly facility time off agreement would be reduced from 80 to 60
days per month, this recognising the reducing size of the workforce and
the pressure on council budgets. These 60 days would still not be
backfilled and would therefore not be an additional cost on staffing
budgets.

The recording of time spent by staff on union activities would be
implemented.

It was pointed out that neither Unite nor GMB currently had any specified
facility time or funding but that going forward the 60 days facility time could be
shared between them.

Resolved:

(1) To approve the proposed changes to the Trade Union Recognition
and Facilities Agreement.

(2) Toreview the Agreement in two years’ time.



Pay Policy Statement

The Committee received a report which set out an updated pay policy statement
for the financial year 2017/2018 prior to agreement by Council and publication
on the Council’s website.

It was noted that under chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority
must prepare a pay policy statement annually, this starting for the financial year
2012/2013.

It was explained that the policy had been updated to include:

A revised introduction stating the forthcoming legislation that would
impact on the Council’'s pay arrangements. This included gender pay
gap reporting, the public sector exit payment cap and recovery of public
sector exit payments.

e Information regarding the union negotiations in early 2016.

e Information regarding salary protection as a result of service redesign.

e The addition of the sleeping in allowance payable for employees required
to sleep in on the premises. This increased in line with the NJC pay
award and had been omitted from previous pay policy statements.

e An updated total number of council employees and the latest pay ratios.

After some discussion,

Resolved:

To approve the draft Pay Policy Statement for endorsement by Council on

21 February 2017 on the understanding that the budget figure would

be reviewed and updated prior to full Council approval and subject to:-

(1) Theremoval of paragraph 73 of the Statement which stated:
“The Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector recommends a
maximum ratio of the highest remunerated post compared with the
lowest remunerated post of 1:20.”

(2) The addition of an extra column in the table at paragraph 74

providing the statistical information to exclude the apprenticeship

rate of pay for the previous year.

(3) The provision of additional information about apprenticeships.



10

11

12

Delivering the Business Plan - September 2016

The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school
staff, for the quarter ended 30 September 2016, concerning:-

e Staffing levels

Sickness absence

New health and safety RIDDOR related injuries
New disciplinary, grievance and absence cases
Voluntary staff turnover

Employee costs

Additional financial information

Employee diversity

It was noted that the headcount across Wiltshire had seen a decrease of 66
employees (-1.3%) since the last quarter, with the number of employees now
being 4683.

The Committee noted that sickness rates had remained at the same level as the
previous quarter, 2.1 days per FTE, this being a 0.3 days lost per FTE below
the benchmark for a local authority. Legal and Governance had the largest
decrease over this quarter to 0.4 FTE (a decrease of -1.8 days lost per FTE).
There had also been a further decrease of 0.8 days from the previous quarter
within Waste and Environment, to 4.8 days per FTE, which had been a
continuing trend over the past year.

Resolved:

To note the contents of the report.

Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:
To note that the next meeting of this Committee was scheduled to be held
on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at
10.30am.

Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business.



(Duration of meeting: 10.30 - 11.30 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



